

No. 18-1641

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

EVER BEDOYA, DIEGO GONZALES, and MANUEL DeCASTRO, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN EAGLE EXPRESS, INC. d/b/a/ AEXGROUP,

Defendant-Appellant.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New
Jersey

Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-02811; Honorable Esther Salas, U.S.D.J.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES

Harold L. Lichten
Michael N. Turi
Matthew Thomson, *admission pending*
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
Tel. (617) 994-5800
Fax (617) 994-5801

Peter Winebrake
R. Andrew Santillo
WINEBRAKE & SANTILLO, LLC
715 Twining Road, Suite 211
Dresher, PA 19025
Tel. (215) 884-2491
Fax (215) 884-2492

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees

DATED: August 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Nature of the Case3

 II. Relevant Facts3

 III. Course of Proceedings.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT15

 I. Standard of Review15

 II. The Purpose and History of the FAAAA Demonstrate that the Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the NJWPL and NJWHL are Not Preempted.16

 III. Courts Have Virtually Unanimously Held That the FAAAA Does Not Preempt State Wage Laws or Misclassification Claims Because They are Too Tenuously Connected to Carrier Prices, Routes, and Services.....21

 A. Courts Use the “Significant Impact Test” in This Context to Determine Whether a Law is Preempted.21

 B. There is No Circuit Split on the Application of FAAAA Preemption to Employment Statutes25

 C. The New Jersey ABC Test is a Common Statute That Has Never Been Held to be Preempted35

 D. Supreme Court Jurisprudence Confirms that the FAAAA Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Claims39

 IV. Application of the NJWPL and NJWHL Will Not Significantly Impact AEX’s Routes, Prices, or Services42

CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Airlines v. Brock
480 U.S. 678 (1987).....19

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens
513 U.S. 219 (1995)..... 12, 39, 40, 41

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty., Fla.
627 Fed. Appx. 744 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 13, 25, 31, 43

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....16

Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.
342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)25

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.
561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009)15

California Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.
519 U.S. 316 (1997).....17

Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca
152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998) passim

Carpet Remnant Warehouse, Inc. v. New Jersey Dept. of Labor
593 A.2d 1177 (N.J. 1991) 12, 46

Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.
65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016) passim

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.
536 U.S. 424 (2002)..... 17, 20, 21, 34

Com., Uninsured Employers’ Fund v. Ritchie
No. 2012-SC-000746-WC, 2014 WL 1118201 (Ky. Mar. 20, 2014)46

Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.
810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)..... passim

<u>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</u> 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	18, 21, 33, 34
<u>DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.</u> 227 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Mass. 2017).....	12, 37, 45
<u>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</u> 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	15
<u>DeCanas v. Bica</u> 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	17
<u>Delivery Express, Inc. v. Sacks,</u> 2016 WL 3198321 (W.D. Wash. June 9, 2016)	27
<u>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</u> 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19, 24, 26
<u>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</u> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014), <u>cert. denied</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2049 (2015).....	passim
<u>Echavarria, et al. v. Williams Sonoma, Inc., et al.</u> No. 15-6441, 2016 WL 1047225 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2016)	8, 26
<u>Forth Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</u> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10, 16
<u>Gary v. Air Group, Inc.</u> 397 F.3d 183 (3d. Cir. 2005)	3, 15, 26, 39
<u>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</u> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	31
<u>Gennell v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,</u> 2013 WL 4854362 (D.N.H. Sept. 10, 2013).....	27
<u>Gennell v. FedEx Ground, Inc.</u> No. 05-145, 2013 WL 4854362 (D.N.H. Sep. 10, 2013)	24
<u>Godfrey v. Oakland Port Services Corp.,</u> 179 Cal. Rptr. 3d 498 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	27

<u>Hargrove et al. v. Sleepy’s, LLC</u> No. 10-1138, ECF No. 174 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2016).....	26
<u>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC</u> 106 A.3d 449 (N.J. 2015)	passim
<u>Infanti v. Castle</u> No. 05-92-00061, 1993 WL 493673 (Tx. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 1993).....	46
<u>Ives Camargo’s Case</u> 96 N.E.3d 673 (Mass. 2018).....	33
<u>Johnson v. Diakon Logistics</u> No. 16-6776, 2018 WL 1519157 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2018)	26
<u>Kloppel v. Sears Holdings Corp.</u> No. 17-6296, 2018 WL 1089682 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).....	26, 30
<u>Kotsovska v. Liebman</u> 116 A.3d 1 (N.J. 2015).....	6, 14, 48
<u>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, LLC</u> 240 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.N.J. 2017)	26
<u>MacDougall v. Weichert</u> 677 A.2d 162 (N.J. 1996)	6
<u>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n (“MDA”) v. Healey</u> 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).....	9, 33, 34, 46
<u>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</u> 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	22
<u>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	12, 22, 39
<u>Mulford v. Computer Leasing, Inc.</u> 759 A.2d 887 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1999)	47
<u>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	24

<u>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</u> 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	12, 39, 41
<u>Portillo v. Nat’l Freight, Inc.</u> No. 15-7908, 2016 WL 5402215 (D.N.J. Sep. 26, 2016).....	9, 13, 29
<u>Ramsey v. Yellowstone Neurosurgical Assoc.</u> 125 P.3d 1091 (Mont. 2005).....	35
<u>Remington v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</u> No. 15-10010, 2015 WL 501884 (D. Mass. Feb. 5, 2015).....	27
<u>Ridgeway v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 2016 WL 4529430 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2016)	27
<u>Robles v. Comtrak Logistics, Inc.,</u> 2014 WL 7335316 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2014)	27
<u>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</u> 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	passim
<u>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America, Inc.</u> 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 22, 26
<u>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	passim
<u>Scott v. NOW Courier, Inc.</u> No. 10-cv-971, 2012 WL 1072751 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2012).....	46
<u>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</u> 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	15
<u>Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis v. Bhd. Of R.R. Trainmen</u> 318 U.S. 1 (1943).....	17
<u>The People v. PAC Anchor Transp., Inc.</u> 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014), <u>cert. denied</u> , 2015 WL 731869 (U.S. Feb. 23, 2015).	24
<u>Tianti, ex rel. Gluck v. William Raveis Real Estate, Inc.</u> 231 Conn. 690 A.2d 1286 (1995)	35

<u>Tobin v. Federal Exp. Corp.</u> 775 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2014).....	24
<u>Vargas v. Spirit Delivery & Dist. Servs., Inc.</u> 245 F. Supp. 3d. 268 (D. Mass. 2017).....	12, 27, 37
<u>Venegas v. Global Aircraft Service, Inc., et al.</u> No. 14-249, 2016 WL 5349723 (D. Me. Sept. 23, 2016).....	37
<u>Villalpando v. Exel Direct Inc.,</u> 2015 WL 5179486 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2015).....	27
<u>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep’t of State of Wash.,</u> 41 P.3d 510 (Wash. App. 2002).....	27
<u>Wyeth v. Levine</u> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10, 16, 17
<u>Zimmerman v. Corbett</u> 873 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2017)	16
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 3121(d)(2).....	14, 48
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	1, 3
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (“ADA”)	passim
Alaska Stat. § 23.20.525(a).....	36
Arkansas Code Ann. § 11-10-210(e)	36
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1770–80	43
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-222(a)(1)(B)(ii)	36
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 3302(10)(K).....	36
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994 (“FAAAA”).....	passim
Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act 820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/2.....	30, 31, 32, 35

Mass. Gen. Laws § 148B(a).....28

Md. Code Ann., Lab. and Employ. § 8-205.....36

Miami-Dade Code of Ordinances ch. 2, art. I, § 2–8.9(f)(2)(A)43

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 282-A:9, III.....36

N.J. Stat. § 41:11-4.4.....7

N.J.S.A. § 34:11-56a4.....7

N.J.S.A. 43:21–19(i)(6).....35

N.Y. Labor Code § 862-b36

Nebraska Wage Payment and Collection Act
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1229(1)35

New Jersey Wage and Hour Law
 N.J.S.A. 34:11-56a et seq. (“NJWHL”)..... passim

New Jersey Wage Payment Law
 N.J.S.A. 34:11-4.1, et seq. (“NJWPL”) passim

Unemployment Compensation Act
 N.J.S.A. 43:21-19(i)(6)6

Vermont Wages and Medium of Payment Law
 21 V.S.A. § 341.....35

Workers’ Compensation Act
 N.J.S.A. 34:1514

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)..... 10, 18, 19

President William J. Clinton, Statement on Signing the Federal Aviation
 Administration Authorization Act of 1994, 2 Pub. Papers 1494 (Aug. 23, 1994)
 18, 19
